

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 35
SEPTEMBER TERM, 2014

ESTELA ESPINA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN JACKSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

David M. Funk
Karen J. Kruger

Funk & Bolton, P.A.
Twelfth Floor
36 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 659-7700
dfunk@fblaw.com
kkruger@fblaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The General Assembly Intended the Limitation on Damages in the Local Government Tort Claims Act to Apply to State Constitutional Torts.....	2
A. The Plain Language of the Local Government Tort Claims Act Makes No Exception for State Constitutional Torts.	4
B. The Legislative History of the Local Government Tort Claims Act Reveals No Intent to Exclude State Constitutional Torts From Its Application.	8
II. The Limitation on Damages in the Local Government Tort Claims Act is Reasonable and Does Not Violate Article 19 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights.	11
III. The General Assembly is Fully Empowered to Determine as a Matter of Public Policy that State Constitutional Torts are Subject to the Limitation on Damages in the Local Government Tort Claims Act.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashton v. Brown</i> , 339 Md. 70 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Johnson</i> , 282 Md. 274 (1978), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 439 U.S. 805 (1978)	18
<i>Baker v. Bosworth</i> , 222 P.2d 416 (Colo. 1950).....	18
<i>Balt. Police Dept. v. Cherkes</i> , 140 Md. App. 282 (2001)	9
<i>Butler v. Windsor</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 77862 (D. Md. June 9, 2014).....	7
<i>Chapelle v. McCarter</i> , 162 Md. App. 163 (2005).....	7
<i>Clarke v. Or. Health Scis. Univ.</i> , 175 P.3d 418 (Or. 2007).....	11
<i>Clea v. City of Baltimore</i> , 312 Md. 662 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptroller v. John C. Louis Co.</i> , 285 Md. 527 (1979)	19
<i>De Espina v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 215 Md. App. 611 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dehn Motor Sales v. Schulz</i> , 439 Md. 460 (2014).....	4, 7
<i>DiPino v. Davis</i> , 354 Md. 18 (1999)	4, 10
<i>Dixon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 433 Md. 137 (2013).....	17
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>Green v. N.B.S., Inc.</i> , 409 Md. 528 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Greenway Dev. Co. v. Borough of Paramus</i> , 750 A.2d 764 (N.J. 2000)	11
<i>Hansen v. City of Laurel</i> , 420 Md. 670 (2011)	22
<i>Hous. Auth. of Balt. City v. Bennett</i> , 359 Md. 356 (2000)	3, 9
<i>Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.</i> , 842 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004)	18

<i>In re Appeal of Inter-Faith Villa, L.P.</i> , 185 P.3d 295 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008) ...	11, 18
<i>Jackson v. Dackman</i> , 422 Md. 357 (2011).....	12, 17
<i>James v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 288 Md. 315 (1980).....	20
<i>Kitchens v. City of Paragould</i> , 88 S.W.2d 843 (Ark. 1935)	18
<i>Krauss v. City of Cleveland</i> , 96 N.E.2d 314 (Ohio Ct. App. 1950)	11
<i>Lee v. Cline</i> , 384 Md. 245 (2004).....	5, 17
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010)	6, 10
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	11
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 325 Md. 342 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavelka v. Carter</i> , 996 F. 2d 645 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Piselli v. 75th St. Med., P.A.</i> , 371 Md. 188 (2002).....	17
<i>Prince George’s County v. Longtin</i> , 190 Md. App. 97 (2010).....	7, 13, 23
<i>Ransom v. Leopold</i> , 183 Md. App. 570 (2008)	7
<i>Rios v. Montgomery County</i> , 386 Md. 104 (2005).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Bunch</i> , 367 Md. 432 (2002).....	17
<i>Ross v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 50526 (D. Md. Apr. 10, 2012).....	7
<i>Rounds v. Md. Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 214 Md. App. 90 (2012).....	7
<i>Shell v. Jefferson County</i> , 454 So. 2d. 1331 (Ala. 1984)	17, 18
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 23 P.3d 333 (Or. 2001).....	18
<i>White v. Prince Georges Cnty.</i> , 163 Md. App. 129 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 Md. 401 (2005).....	7

<i>Widgeon v. E. Shore Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 300 Md. 520 (1984)	4
<i>Wilbon v. Hunsicker</i> , 172 Md. App. 181 (2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 Md. 316 (2007)	7
<i>Wolff v. Sec’y of S.D. Games, Fish & Parks Dept.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 531 (S.D. 1996)	11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

H.B. 942, 2001 Leg., 415 th Gen. Assemb. (Md. 2001)	18
Act of July 1, 1986, ch. 639, 1986 Md. Laws 2348	15
Act of July 1, 1987, ch. 594, 1987 Md. Laws 2710	1, 16
Act of April 20, 2001, ch. 286, 2001 Md. Laws 1935	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-301.....	1
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-302.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-303.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-304.....	1, 3, 6
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 11-108.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 19-602	1
Md. Dec. of R., art. 5	17, 18
Md. Dec. of R., art. 19	<i>passim</i>
Md. Dec. of R., art. 21	4
Md. Dec. of R., art. 24	4
Md. Dec. of R., art. 25	4
Md. Dec. of R., art. 26	4
Md. Dec. of R., art. 40	4

Miscellaneous

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 1335 (5th ed. 1979)	4
J. Joseph Curran, Jr., <i>Bill Review Letter to the Honorable Parris N. Glendening RE: HB942</i> , 3 (April 23, 2001).....	18
<i>Report of the Joint Executive/Legislative Task Force on Medical Malpractice Insurance</i> (Dec. 12, 1985)	13
<i>Report of the Governor’s Task Force to Study Liability Insurance</i> (Dec. 20, 1985).....	13, 14, 15, 16
